
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Keith Mack 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 378 3330 
 

 
 
 

Scrutiny Officer:  
Keith Mack 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 37 83330 

 
  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 15th March, 2019 at 1.15 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

 
Sallie Bannatyne 

 
John Gittos (Chair) 

 
Michael Healey 

 
Maddy Hunter 

 
Rita Ighade 

 
Stephen Ilee 

 
Peter Middleton 

 
Roderic Morgan 

 
Jackie Worthington 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

4   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH FEBRUARY 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th February 2019. 
 

1 - 10 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES) 
 
Information only item. 
 

11 - 
18 

6   
 

  RECRUITMENT TO TSB UPDATE 
 
Members are asked to note the update provided 
and discuss any further comments around this 
area of work. 
 

19 - 
20 

7   
 

  UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 
 
Recognising the significant tasks involved in 
implementing Universal Credit, the Board 
previously requested an update on universal credit 
once implemented and live. Members are asked to 
note the verbal update provided at the meeting and 
discuss any points which they wish to raise with 
the officer in attendance. 
 

21 - 
22 

8   
 

  TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD FUTURE REPORT 
 
The Board requested at their February meeting 
that Housing Leeds’ Head of Neighbourhood 
Services, be invited to attend to provide an 
overview of the how the service sees the future of 
tenant scrutiny. 
 
Members are asked to note the update provided 
and discuss any further comments in respect of 
this area of work. 
 

23 - 
34 

9   
 

  TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
Members of the Board are requested to note the 
2018/19 municipal year’s work programme. 
 

35 - 
36 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  ELECTION PROCESS FOR CHAIR AND VICE 
CHAIR 
 
The Board is requested to receive an update to the 
election process to carry out an election for Chair 
and Vice Chair in April. 
 

37 - 
40 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday 26th April at 1:15pm 
(Pre-meeting for all board members at 1:00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 

a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 

in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 15th March, 2019 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

John Gittos in the Chair 

 Sallie Bannatyne, Stephen Ilee, Peter 
Middleton and Jackie Worthington 

 
 
 

60 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

None. 
 

61 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

62 Apologies for Absence  
 

Michael Healey, Maddy Hunter, Rita Ighade, Roderic Morgan. 
 

63 Minutes - 18th January 2019  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed the attendees. A round of 
introductions were made for the benefit of the attending guest and members. 
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2019 
were passed as a true record. 
 

64 Update on Recruitment to Tenant Scrutiny Board  
 

JG welcomed the new prospective board members Mary Farish and Stanley 
Burton to the meeting, and explained that despite attending as observers for 
this meeting, they are free to take part and ask any questions they wish.  
 
KM
[...]
es 
it does provide meet the needs of the residents in the schemes. JG agreed 
that some more distinction between the two services would be helpful, and 
asked if the ABRITAS lettings system would help in the allocation of residents 
into sheltered schemes. SD agreed that it would benefit the service, and 
would show those that bid the properties that are most suitable for their 
needs. 
 
JG thanked SD for her update to the board, divulging that it may become a 
subject of a board inquiry in the coming year if the board choose to pursue it. 
 

66 Work Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board  
 

JG informed the board that the agenda for the March meeting is still to be 
finalised but he will be asking for TSB members to propose their interest in 
becoming chair for the election in April.  
 
JG reminded members that because a review of the LASBT service is still 
underway, they will be attending in April to report on the recommendations 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 15th March, 2019 

 

that were made in the TSB review, (of which six were accepted, two partially 
accepted, and two rejected). 
 
JG confirmed that following discussion, the names of the officers and guests 
in attendance at TSB meetings shall be added to the front page, as it makes it 
easier to see at a glance who the guests were for each meeting and saves 
time searching through the minutes to find names. The contact number for IP 
at the tenant engagement team shall be provided to members and on the front 
sheet of the meeting packs, as Lee Ward is no longer responsible for 
arranging taxis.  
 
JG proposed that ‘any other business’ be added to minutes where anyone has 
some, adding that it is not included because other similar boards have tended 
not to include it. JG opened the floor to members who had an opinion on the 
matter. SI agreed that ‘any other business’ should be added to the agenda. 
 
SI asked if the prospective members of the board could be sent a copy of the 
reports on LASBT prior to the April meeting, KM responded that they have 
already been provided with copies of all 4 completed inquires. 
 
JG asked if an up-to-date list could be created of members’ contact details to 
ensure correct information is held for all members, and requested that anyone 
who did not want to be on the list tell KM or IP.  
 
KM reminded the board that Mandy Sawyer will be invited to attend the March 
meeting, and that LASBT will attend in April. KM asked if the May meeting will 
be cancelled, JG noted that whilst this had been suggested, the May meeting 
should go ahead but the August meeting should be cancelled instead as 
members are often away on holiday during August. 
 

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Friday 15 March at 1:15pm 
(Pre-meeting for all board members at 1:00pm) 
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 2:45 PM 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th February, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, H Bithell, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, J Goddard, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, M Harland, 
S McCormack, P Truswell and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

51 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items of business added to the agenda. 
52 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Gabriel, P Gruen and 
A Khan. 
 
Councillors R Grahame and J Goddard were in attendance as substitutes. 

53 Minutes - 28 November 2018  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held   be approved as a correct 
record. 

54 Best Council Plan Performance Report Quarter 2, 2018/19  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and Director of 
Communities and Environment provided a summary of the Best Council Plan 
(BCP) performance data for Quart
[...]
on in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, 
S McCormack, P Gruen, P Truswell, 
J Akhtar, M Harland, B Flynn and 
D Jenkins 

 
60 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

61 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 

62 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Bithell and Wilkinson. 
Councillors Jenkins attended as substitute for Councillor Bithell and Councillor 
W Flynn attended as substitute for Cllr Wilkinson. 
 

65 Minutes - 23 January 2019  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held 23rd January 2019 be 
approved as a true record. 
 

66 Council House Growth Programme Update  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing  provided an update on 
the Council House Growth Programme, setting out the proposals for the 
delivery of further new housing across the City to increase the number of 
affordable homes. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Mark Denton – Head of Council Housing Growth  

 Cllr. D Coupar – Executive Member for Communities 
 
Key areas discussed were: 

 The assessment of available sites, particularly on greenbelt and 
brownfield land; It was noted that further work is ongoing and following 
the roll out of the Housing Growth Programme and the identified need 
for regeneration, there will be further opportunity for identifying sites; 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 

 

Members were informed that if there were suitable sites in their wards, 
these could be assessed. 

 Right to Buy (RtB) 
[...]
ge 37

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report author: Keith Mack 
 

Tel: 0113 3789703 
 

 
Report of  Scrutiny Officer 

 
Report to  Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 
Date:  15 March 2019 

 
Subject:  Election Process for Vice Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board   

 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration? 

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No 
 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 
 

1.1 The Chair has previously discussed with Board Members good practice arrangements 
 in respect of election of Vice Chair.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to make their intentions known prior to the April meeting (no later 

 than Friday 12 April 2019) to allow Housing Leeds to identify the number of potential 
 candidates wishing to apply for the role of Vice Chair. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Board is requested to receive an update to the election process to carry out an 

election for Vice Chair in April. 
 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1 

 
3.1 None. 

 

 
 
 
 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 15th February 2019
	5 Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)
	5b Draft minutes 25.02.19 EHC Scrutiny

	6 Recruitment to TSB Update
	7 Universal Credit Update
	8 Tenant Scrutiny Board Future Report
	8a MS TSB Discussion Paper
	8b TSB Development Plan V3

	9 Tenant Scrutiny Board Workplan
	10 Election Process for Chair and Vice Chair
	A10b Report on Election Process for Vic

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

John Gittos in the Chair 

 Stanley Burton, Mary Farish, Maddy 
Hunter, Stephen Ilee, Peter Middleton and 
Jackie Worthington 

 
 
 

68 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

None. 
 

69 Late Items  
 

JG raised a late item for consideration. The service charges for all tenants in 
high rise and Retirement Life properties are to increase. JG asked for a 
breakdown of the charge, and asked if tenants will all pay the same rate 
regardless of the different services provided at each block. 
 

70 Apologies for Absence  
 

Michael Healey, Rita Ighade, Roderic Morgan, Sallie Bannatyne 
 

71 Minutes - 15th February 2019  
 

JG opened the meeting and welcomed the attendees. A round of introductions 
were made for the benefit of the guests. 
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2019 
were passed as a true record. 
 

72 Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)  
 

Information only item 
 

73 Recruitment to TSB Update  
 

KM provided an update to the board members, informing them that MF and 
SBu are now full members of the board. KM further explained that he had 
spoken with the third prospective member who was interested in joining the 
board, and that he has since moved out of the Leeds area. KM said he would 
continue to use the annual home visit data that was used to identify and 
contact interested tenants as there are still vacancies on the panel. 
 
SI suggested that younger people could be more effectively targeted to join 
the board by the creation of a presentation detailing the work of the TSB, as 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

well as the possible introduction of training or qualifications gained as a part of 
being a member of the TSB. SG recalled a pamphlet that had previously been 
circulated regarding tenant engagement activities, and that there were 
previous discussions held around having a tenant engagement ‘jobs fair’ 
which could be attended by tenants to speak to members of the individual 
groups. KM agreed that SI’s ideas were valid, though they might be better 
discussed with Mandy Sawyer who would be speaking later on in the meeting. 
 
JG informed the board that he will be attending the next Repairs and 
Investment Group meeting to speak to members about why the group is so 
attractive to them and consider how tenants can be recruited to the TSB. 
 

74 Universal Credit Update  
 

JG introduced Paul Harris, Income Manager for Housing Leeds, to update the 
board about the current situation regarding Universal Credit. 
 
PH explained that the Universal Credit system was launched in Leeds on the 
10th of October 2018, and is applicable to anyone of working age making a 
new claim which would cover any of the previous six legacy benefits; Income-
based Jobseekers Allowance, Income Related Employment and Support 
Allowance, Income Support, Working Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit, and 
Housing Benefit.  
 
Any tenant in receipt of one of the legacy benefits before the 10th of October 
will continue to receive the same benefit until they make a new claim or are 
eventually transferred to the Universal Credit system.  
 
PH explained that Leeds City Council have signed up to be a trusted partner 
with the Department of Work and Pensions, allowing council staff to access 
the landlord portal and see who has made an application for Universal Credit 
and to verify their rent and tenancy details. If an application is made by 
someone who is heavily in arrears or is vulnerable, LCC can apply for an 
Alternative Payment Arrangement (APA) to be put in place, allowing the 
housing element of their payment to be paid directly to the council rather than 
the tenant just as the housing benefit system does. Managed payments can 
also be set up for those who might be unable to pay their rent regardless of 
whether they have arrears, that will pay their housing element and up to 20% 
from their monthly allowance. This has the potential to be much higher than 
the current rate of payment so care must be taken to ensure this is the correct 
route, and whilst the APA cannot be appealed, the percentage taken from 
their payments can be reduced. 
 
PH told the board that there are 15 Enhanced Income Officers to support 
applications within each housing office. When a new claim is received, an 
officer will contact the applicant within 5 days of the claim and ensure that 
they have enough money to live on until the payment date just over a month 
after the initial claim. Support and guidance will be offered to help applicants 
that need it. The month following the date of the claim is known as the 
assessment period, following which the first payment is made 7 days later. It 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

is possible to claim for an advance on payment from the first day of a claim, 
however the amount borrowed must be paid back, deducted from future 
payments spread over the subsequent 12 months. Two of the Enhanced 
Income Officers have been seconded to work with the DWP, allowing for a 
mutual exchange and understanding of working processes. The officers will 
work with the seven job centres across Leeds, with further support available 
from contact centres, libraries, and the four hubs which have a specialist 
support officer. From the 1st of April, the same support service paid for by the 
DWP will be paid instead to Citizens Advice, however the same level of 
support offered by Housing Leeds will remain available.  
 
A database of UC claims has been developed to record number of claims and 
any rent owed or arrears. Based on these details, contact will be made from 
the Enhanced Income Officers to engage with the tenants and be offered one 
of three levels of support: 
• Advice and guidance – for those that can manage their journal and do 

not require much help 
• Standard – For those who may need a moderate level of support 
• Enhanced – For those who are vulnerable or that would not be able to 

manage their claim independently 
 
Those who fall outside of even the highest level of help can be referred to the 
DWP service centre to handle their claim. Each applicant has their own 
individual journal and all documents are uploaded online. It is up to the 
claimant to ensure all necessary documents are uploaded and correct and to 
inform of any changes in their circumstances as this can affect their 
payments. A breakdown of the Universal Credit payment can be viewed once 
it is received, looking similar to a wage slip, with the total figure shown on top 
and deductions shown below. Claimants are assigned a work coach where 
applicable to help them find work. If council tax support is required it must be 
made as a separate claim made at the same time as the original application.  
 
From the 10th of October up to the present meeting there have been 4,113 
claims verified, with new claims being made continuously. It is estimated that 
by the end of the year there could be around 10,000 individual claims, which 
includes those that have been migrated from their existing benefits claim. 
Between 2019 and 2023 those who were receiving benefits but have not 
made a new claim will be migrated over to Universal Credit, though by 2023 
there should be relatively few such cases. The figures reflect how many 
claims have been made, however it is impossible to know when somebody 
stops claiming unless the council is directly informed by the tenant.  
 
From the 10th of October to the 31st of January there were 2,815 verified 
cases of which 815 claims were offered advice and guidance, 1,775 were 
standard cases, 187 were offered enhanced support, and 38 applicants were 
unable to be contacted or refused any engagement at all.  
 
Up to the 31st of January 2019 the average amount of arrears held by a new 
claimant is £358, with the average increase in arrears caused as a direct 
result of Universal Credit is £68 per account. The total arrears increase 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

because of Universal Credit across all applications is £192,720. 727 APAs 
have been put in place, with 28 referrals to a food bank and 28 receiving fuel 
support.  
 
PH handed out some information leaflets which are given or are available to 
those making a new Universal Credit claim, and opened the floor to questions. 
JG questioned how Universal credit might impact those who are moving in 
and out of work, such as those on temporary contracts. PH answered that a 
new claim would have to be made when the person is not in employment and 
then the DWP would stop the payments when they were back in work, 
however the council would only be made aware of this is if they are told 
directly by the claimant or if the rent falls into arrears. A new claims would be 
required each time a person is out of work for any reason as long as they 
were earning over the minimum threshold from that period of employment, 
otherwise claims can be continued up to six months following. PH further 
clarified in response to a question from SI that the payments will always be 
made in arrears, almost like working a month in hand.  
 
JG asked what the criteria is for an APA to be applied to a tenant. PH 
answered that if the tenant is identified to be vulnerable by support staff - 
including those with drug and alcohol dependency or those suffering from 
mental illness - or if they have rent arrears of 8 weeks or more an APA can be 
applied for. Those who are on Universal Credit should not be taken to court 
for non-payment of rent given the month long wait for payment. Similarly from 
the date of the claim to the date of payment tenants will not be taken to court 
or have further action taken to retrieve any more rent, as the priority is to keep 
tenants in their properties rather than forcing them to move out.  
 
JG asked if the DWP were paying for LCC staff for their support. PH 
confirmed that currently the council claim money from the DWP for the 
support provided, however after the 1st of April the contract will be given to 
citizens advice, although council staff will still be there to support claims as 
they were already doing. JG asked if there is a chance that the support 
contract could be offered to another company after the initial year, PH replied 
that it is, but it is not possible to know any details at this stage, and reiterated 
that the council are doing the best they can to provide uninterrupted support. 
JG asked if information is still kept private between the DWP, LCC, and 
Citizen’s Advice now that GDPR regulates how data is processed. PH clarified 
that personal data is kept completely private on the tenant’s portal and only 
those with a login can see that information, unless permission is specifically 
granted to share that data. Data also cannot be shared over the phone unless 
specifically permitted by the claimant. Housing Leeds will soon be utilising 
tablets to allow officers to meet with applicants in their homes to submit 
queries to the DWP.  
 
JG thanked PH for his attendance, and suggested he may be invited back for 
another update as Universal Credit continues to be implemented. 
 

75 Tenant Scrutiny Board Future Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

JG introduced Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services who joined 
the meeting at this point.  JG explained, for the benefit of the newly-appointed 
members, that there has not been a new investigation this year, which has 
given the board the opportunity to look over the previous reports and review 
the work of the TSB and consider the future plans for the board. 
 
MS thanked JG for inviting her to speak, and explained that she is keen to 
discuss the ongoing activities of the board. MS reassured everyone that the 
housing service are committed to maintaining the board and hearing its views, 
and that the enquiries made by the board have been helpful when reviewing 
housing services with relatively few recommendations having been 
challenged.  
MS noted that the TSB in its current form has been established for around five 
years, and there are still many ways the structure and function of the board 
can be developed, especially learning from the TPAS events attended by JG, 
SBa, and JW. MS suggested that other similar boards in other authorities 
have seen success with formats whereby workshops and forums are 
conducted with particular customer groups to target their specific opinions, 
and proposed the idea that smaller, less wide ranging enquiries might be held 
alongside the larger enquiries to improve the agility of the board, with multiple 
teams able to hold independent small reviews and feed results back to the 
larger group.  
 
There is still, however a challenge as to how to best engage with the wider 
tenant voice, as annual home visit data suggests that 8,000 tenants would like 
to be involved, but that number becomes significantly lower when a tenant is 
asked if they would like to attend meetings. MS suggested that adopting a 
workshop format or holding forums with tenants and staff over a number of 
days might provide evidence for more intensive scrutiny. Engagement could 
also be further digitalised through online surveys and forums, however this 
would be more experimental. 
 
MS concluded by reiterating that the housing service supports the role and 
aims of the board, and that through development of the methods of the board 
their suggestions for improvement can become even more robust. 
JG thanked MS for her update, and commented that the TSB are aligned with 
the Environment and Housing Scrutiny board which also conducts shorter 
investigations. JG prefers longer investigations as they offer more opportunity 
for everyone to be involved with the same project, but accepted that during 
previous investigations the board had divided into smaller groups to cover 
more topics. JG agreed that smaller investigations would allow the board to 
be more mobile, and engage with a topic closer to the time it arises. The 
board could produce a list of topics of investigation and reduce it based on 
votes from the members, so no member would have to engage with a large 
project that may not ultimately affect them. 
 
SI reiterated his earlier suggested the creation of a presentation to 
demonstrate the work of the board might better attract younger members. 
Since younger members would more than likely be in work or seeking work, 
SI also suggested the provision of training or qualifications similar to TPAS as 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

a part of being a member, as this could then be used as experience on a CV 
and improve the prospects of members seeking employment. MS agreed that 
the offer of qualifications has not been trialled before, however it can be 
pursued through links with colleges and training providers. JG suggested that 
dedicated training on how to chair a meeting would be beneficial for all 
members of the board previously, recalling similar training delivered by TPAS 
attended by some members of the board. MS suggested that a skills audit of 
the current board members could be undertaken as a future agenda item to 
identify the members’ skills as well as any areas in which training would be 
beneficial, as more focussed training could then be targeted.  
 
JG commented that the current make-up of the board could still better reflect 
the wider demographic of Leeds, suggesting the timing and location of the 
meetings can be a barrier for those considering joining the TSB for those in 
work. JG said the Civic Hall location can add authenticity to the meetings, but 
agreed that meeting elsewhere on occasion should be considered by the 
board.  
 
SI disagreed that the TSB meetings had to reflect the other council scrutiny 
boards, and that their suggestions should also not impact what the TSB 
choose to investigate. JG responded saying that the comment ‘reflect’ was not 
wise as the impression given is that TSB copy other Scrutiny boards which 
isn't the case. The terms of reference of the TSB are similar but that was the 
way LCC set this up. JG disagreed that the suggestions about future inquiries 
from the likes of Environment, Housing, and Communities Scrutiny Board 
played a big part in deciding which service the board investigates, and 
wherever the suggestions come from are left in no doubt the final decision is 
made by TSB. Over the past four investigations only one inquiry suggested to 
the board and taken up was from VITAL which is made up of tenants.  
 
SI suggested the formality of the meetings can put off potential members who 
would much rather be involved at a more local level. SI asked if a pool of 
interested residents can be created who may be consulted for their concerns 
on relevant topics, and who might be able to attend more local meetings with 
less pressure on LCC officers to be on the record and to prepare their 
statements. JG replied that the HAPs are already a local forum for tenants, 
but SI continued that the issue is that nobody knows what any of the forums 
do if they are sent an email, and that there is little up to date information 
online about the HAPs and other areas of the council owing to the long 
approval times of minutes.  
 
MS agreed that regarding recruitment, the kind of activity that tenants want to 
be involved with is not recorded on the annual home visit data, but the contact 
can be followed up and those that express interest can be signposted to the 
appropriate forums. MS continued that in her opinion, the meeting location 
feels very formal and does not promote the type of natural discussion that 
could yield better outcomes, and a more diverse approach to venues and 
discussion could prove beneficial. MS agreed with SI about the website and 
its content, and following a review of the repairs pages is also being improved 
to become more user-friendly, and updated more often.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

 
KM reminded the board that the recent round of recruitment where over 1,000 
emails that were sent out to interested tenants, only seven responses were 
received. KM accepted there was the potential for more sophisticated 
approaches to be utilised to target more specific groups and interests. KM 
acknowledged members’ views that whilst consulting the senior managers 
was important for the board to understand a services aims and objectives, the 
evidence gathering and investigation process could be strengthened by 
holding conversations with tenants in forums and workshops and encouraging 
the evidence to come out organically. SBu added that as a new member he 
perceives the current meeting format as very formal, and a more informal 
environment could be beneficial. 
 
JG asked if MS could produce a report regarding recruitment for the various 
tenant panels for the May meeting. MS replied that she could produce a 
report, however she would prefer to work with the Board to jointly develop 
some proposals for the future development of Tenant Scrutiny work in Leeds. 
JG asked if the May meeting could be held at Navigation House as a 
workshop to trial a less formal approach.  
 
JG thanked MS for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

76 Tenant Scrutiny Board Workplan  
 

JG informed the board that the LASBT review is not yet ready, but that they 
will be attending a meeting before the end of the year. 
 

77 Election Process for Chair and Vice Chair  
 

JG advised the board of his intention to resign from the chair and the board at 
the April meeting, and asked that expressions of interest for either the Chair 
or vice Chair position should be submitted to KM or IP by email or phone 
before the 12th of April. 
  
JW subsequently asked if due to the uncertainty of the board moving forward 
JG could stay as chair until June. A vote of board members suggested there 
was a consensus for this hence JG agreed to accept JW’s proposal. Board 
members agreed that a vote for election of a new chair will be postponed up 
to the June meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The election of a new chair/vice chair will take place during the 
June meeting (Expressions of interest for either the Chair or vice Chair 
position should be submitted to KM or IP by email or phone before the Friday 
7th June). 
 

78 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – The next meeting will take place on the 26th of April. 
(Pre-meeting for all board members at 1:00pm) 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 26th April, 2019 

 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM 
 

 
 


